
AUDIT COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Angell (Chair), Bolton, Bradshaw, Charles, Hadji-Nikolaou, C. Harris and 
Parsons (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in Committee 
Room 2 - Council Offices on Wednesday, 24th July 2019 at 6.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

16th July 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 10

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 11th June 2019.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST

4.  QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


No questions were submitted.

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT

A report of the External Auditors, to follow.

6.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 11 - 104

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services.

7.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 AND REVIEW OF 
CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

105 - 114

A report of the Head of Strategic Support.

Page 2



1 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
11TH JUNE 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (B. Angell)
The Vice Chair (vacant)
Councillors Bolton, Bradshaw, Charles and 
Parsons

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Sustainability Officer
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Hadji-Nikolaou and C. Harris

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

51. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th February 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

52. APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR 2019/20 

Mr Angell proposed Councillor Bolton to be the Audit Committee Vice-Chair for 
2019/20. The proposal was put to the vote by the committee.

RESOLVED that Councillor Bolton be appointed Vice-chair of the Committee for the 
Council year 2019/20.

53. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures were made.

54. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

55. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 

A report of the External Auditors providing a progress report and technical update was 
submitted to the Committee for consideration.

Jon Machej from Mazars attended the meeting and assisted with the item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

RESOLVED That the Committee notes the report.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of this item.

56. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDITS - REPORT ON OUTCOMES 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration was submitted (item 6 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Sustainability Officer attended the 
meeting to assist the Committee with the consideration of this item.

The Committee was advised that new auditors had been employed who were more 
thorough and had impressed the team. Action had been taken on all the issues or 
recommendations highlighted and the team was confident that there were processes 
in place to ensure that all of the actions would be completed.

RESOLVED

1. that an update on the outcomes of the Environmental Audit be provided to the 
Committee at their October meeting.

2. that the report be noted. 

Reasons

1. To allow the Committee to be kept up to date with the progress of issues 
identified.

2. The Committee was content with the report with the addition of the first 
resolution.

57. 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services was submitted reporting on the 
Treasury Management, Investment Management and Prudential Code Outturns for the 
year 2018/19 (item 7 on the agenda with these minutes). 

The Strategic Director for Corporate Services attended the meeting to assist with 
consideration of the item.

The Committee was advised that the Council had been prudent over the last year in 
terms of investment but the property fund investments had yielded good returns. 

Page 4



3 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

RESOLVED

1. That information regarding the differing figures in the General Fund and HRA 
between the February and June  Audit Committee meetings be provided to the 
Committee following the meeting.

2.  That more detailed information regarding the changing levels of investment 
funds be provided to the Committee following the meeting.

3. That the report be noted.

Reasons

1&2. To provide the Committee with the information requested regarding the matter.
3.To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of this item.

58. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted presenting the Internal 
Audit Charter to the Committee for approval (item 8 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
the consideration of this item.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of 
concern or actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

59. COUNCILLORS AND INDEPENDENT MEMBERS ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 
2018/19 

A report of the Head of  Strategic Support was submitted to the Committee to 
consider the amounts claimed by members of the Borough Council and co-opted 
members under the Council’s Member’s Allowances Scheme for 2018/19.  (item 9 
on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The  Head  of  Strategic  Support   attended  the  meeting  to  assist  with 
consideration of the item.

RESOLVED that the report be approved. 

Reason

Page 5



4 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of 
concern or actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

60. WHISTLE BLOWING AND ANTI-FRAUD, CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to provide the 
Committee with information regarding the operation of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and Whistle-blowing Policy during 2018/19 (item 10 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
the consideration of this item.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of 
concern or actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

61. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted presenting the Annual 
Internal Audit report (item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with the 
consideration of this item.

The Committee was advised that there had been some slippage during the year due 
to lack of resource within the Audit Team. This was being addressed by considering 
options for the future of the service which included sharing the service with a 
neighbouring authority. The Committee noted their concern about the lack of work 
completed and their willingness for the solution to work.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

The Committee was content with the report once they had been advised that the 
Council was looking at options for the service to address the lack of resource within 
the Audit Team.

62. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted summarising the 
progress against audits for the 2018/19 Audit Plan (item 12 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
the consideration of this item.

Page 6



5 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of this item.

63. RISK MANAGEMENT (RISK REGISTER) UPDATE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted providing the Committee 
with details of the Strategic Risk Register produced for the period up to 2019/20 (item 
13 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
the consideration of this item.

The Committee was advised that following a peer challenge review the previous year 
the Council had made significant changes to the Risk Register. The Register was 
updated in November along with the procedure guide and the Council started to 
include its risk appetite. There were actions in place to check the register was 
operating successfully and the register would also be reviewed on a quarterly basis to 
ensure it was up to date.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of 
concern or actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

64. COUNCIL'S USE OF REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted providing the Committee 
with a summary of the Council’s use of RIPA powers (item 14 on the agenda 
included with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
the consideration of this item.

RESOLVED that it be noted that there has been no use made of RIPA powers by 
the Council for the period from 1st August to 31st October 2017.

Reason

To enable the Committee to comply with the request from Cabinet that the Audit 
Committee assumes responsibility for receiving a quarterly report on the use of 
RIPA, and to report to Cabinet any concerns arising from those reports that may 
indicate that the use of RIPA is not consistent with the Policy or that Policy may not 
be fit for purpose.

Page 7



6 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

65. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
consider its work programme (item 15 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee proceeds on the basis of the following work 
programme, which incorporates all decisions made at this meeting:

ISSUE MEETING

Internal Audit Business Ongoing
2018/19 Statement of Accounts 24th July 2019

(Accounts Meeting)

Annually
2018/19 Annual Governance Statement 
and Review of the Code of Corporate 
Governance

24th July 2019
(Accounts Meeting)

Annually
Environmental Audits Outcomes – 
Progress update

8th October 2019

Internal Audit Plan – Progress 8th October 2019

Quarterly
Risk Management
(Risk Register)

8th October 2019

Quarterly - detailed report every six 
months, exception report quarters in-
between.

Council’s Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

8th October 2019

Quarterly
Annual IT Health Check (Code of 
Connection)
Confidential Report

8th October 2019

Annually

Page 8



7 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review

19th November 2019

Annually
2019/20 Treasury Management 
Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 
and MRP Strategy

18th February 2020

Annually
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 18th February 2020

Annually
2018/19 Annual Internal Audit 
Report

9th June 2020

Annually
2018/19 Review of the effectiveness 
of Internal Audit  (Feedback from 
Panel)

9th June 2020

Annually
Internal Audit Charter 9th June 2020

Annually (for approval)
2018/19 Members’ Allowances 
Claimed

9th June 2020

Annually
Whistle Blowing and Anti-fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery

9th June 2020

Annually
Environmental Audits – Report on 
Outcomes

9th June 2020

Annually

Note: Six month exception report where 
identified actions are not implemented by 
the target date.

2018/19 Treasury Management 
Outturn 

9th June 2020

Annually 
Future of Local Public Audit Report on Government proposals 

considered 5th July 2011.
Further report once final 
regulations/guidelines are known.
Note:
Appointing Your External Auditor briefing 
note considered June 2016.

. Policy for Engagement of External 
Auditors for non-audit work

Considered March 2013.

Review policy - date to be agreed
External Audit Business Ongoing

2019/20 Annual Governance Report 24th July 2019
(Accounts Meeting)

Annually
External Audit Progress Report and 
Technical Update

24th September 2019

Quarterly
2018/19 Annual Audit Letter February 2020

Annually
Certification of Claims and Returns 
(2019/20 Audit)

February 2020

Annually
2020/21 External Audit Plan February 2020

Annually

Page 9



8 Audit Committee - 11th June 2019
Published - 

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on Date Not 
Specified unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee.

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24TH July 2019

Report of the Head of Finance & Property Services

ITEM         STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

Purpose of Report

To consider the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and approve 
them for publication.

Recommendations

1. That the Statement of  Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019 
(attached  at  Appendix  A)  be  approved  and  that  the  Chairman  (as 
Presiding person) be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf of the 
Audit Committee.

2.   That the Letter of Representation, as per Appendix B, be approved for 
signature by the Chief Financial Officer.

Reasons

1 and 2 - To comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

Background and Explanation of the Main Features of the Accounts

The accounts of local authorities in the United Kingdom are covered by the
Code  of  Practice  on  Local  Authority  Accounting  in  the  United  Kingdom
2018/19 (the ‘Code’).  This must be followed to meet the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to ‘present a true and fair 
view’ of the financial position of the authority.

The Code is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’) 
amended as necessary in respect of legislation governing local authorities, 
and as a result of these rules and guidance the layout of the accounts is 
effectively prescribed and contains:

Narrative Statement – this sets t h e s c e n e f o r t h e S t a t e m e n t o f  
A c c o u n t s ,  g i v i n g the overall economic context, more detailed 
context relevant to the Council and p i c k i n g  out the main points of 
note on Revenue and Capital. It also references non-financial 
performance and risk.
Statement of Responsibilities  – shows the responsibilities of the
Council and Chief Financial Officer for these accounts.
Comprehensive  Income  &  Expenditure  Account – shows the cost 
of services and how they were financed.
Balance Sheet – shows a s n a p s h o t o f all the Council’s assets and 
liabilities at the year end, both long and short term.
Movement in Reserves Statement – shows the movement in
reserves during the year between usable and unusable reserves (the                 
latter being held to store revaluation gains or as adjustments per

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



legislation and/or accounting practice), and the actual change to the 
reserves after all adjustments.
Cash Flow Statement – sets out the flow of cash into and out of 
the Council.
Accounting P o l i c i e s – t e c h n i c a l e x p l a n a t i o n o f m a i n 
policies a n d assumptions used in preparing the accounts.
Notes to the Financial Statements – these explain in more detail t 
h e make-up of the various amounts included in the core statements. 
HRA (Housing Revenue Account) Income & Expenditure Account
this shows income and expenditure regarding Council dwellings.
Collection Fund – sets out the transactions relating to the
c o l l e c t i o n and distribution of Council Tax and National Non- 
Domestic Rates (NNDR), or Business Rates as they are more 
commonly known.
Auditor’s Report – this is the report of the external auditors, Mazars, 
on the accounts for the year.
Annual   Governance   Statement   –   this s e t s   out   the
Council’s Governance procedures and reviews their effectiveness.

Purpose of the Accounts

The published Statement of Accounts should provide electors, those subject 
to locally levied taxes and charges, members of the authority, employees, other 
stakeholders and interested parties clear information about the authority’s 
finances.

In addition, in order to ensure that the Council is making the best use of its 
resources Councillors are encouraged to undertake a robust review of these 
accounts and make sure that any issues are fully debated and any queries 
answered.

Basic questions answered by the accounts could include:

 What did the authority’s services cost in the year of account?
 Where did the money come from?
 What were the authority’s assets and liabilities at the year-end?

The Statement must comply with the Code so th
[...]
e been involved in the preparation of these accounts. 

13. Further Information

Further information regarding the accounts may be obtained from:
The Head of Finance and Property Services, 
Charnwood Borough Council, 
Southfield Road, 
Loughborough, 
LE11 2TU.

14. Members of the public have a statutory right to inspect the accounts on deposit for audit purposes and the 
availability of the accounts for inspection is advertised on the Council’s web site at www.charnwood.gov.uk and on public 
notices displayed in the Council Offices, between Monday 3rd June and Friday 12th July 2019.

Page 24

http://www.charnwood.gov.uk/


8

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts

The Council’s Responsibilities

The Council is required to:
 Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers 

has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Council, that officer is the Strategic Director 
of Corporate Services and Chief Financial Officer.

 Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets.
 Approve the Statement of Accounts.

Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities 

The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s Statement of Accounts, in accordance with 
proper practices as set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). 

In preparing this statement of accounts, the Chief Financial Officer has:
 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;
 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent;
 Complied with the Code;
 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date;
 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
 Assessed the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern;
 Used the going concern basis of accounting on the assumption that the functions of the Authority will continue 

in operational existence for the foreseeable future; and
 Maintained such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

I certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at the reporting 
date and of its expenditure and income for the year ended 31st March 2019.

Certified by the S151 Officer:

Simon Jackson 24th July 2019
Strategic Director of Corporate Services

In accordance with 9 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 No 234 the Statement of Accounts shall be signed and 
dated by the Chairman of the Audit Committee who presided at the meeting at which approval was given.

Signed by the Chairman of the Audit Committee 24th July 2019

Page 25



9

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation and rents. Authorities raise taxation and rents to cover expenditure in 
accordance with statutory requirements; this may be different from the accounting cost. The taxation position is shown in the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis and the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Restated 
Gross 

Controllable 
Expenditure

Restated 
Gross 

Controllable 
Income

Restated   
Net 

Controllable 
Costs

 Gross 
Controllable 
Expenditure

Gross 
Controllable 

Income

Net 
Controllable 

Costs

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18  2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£’000 £’000 £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000
110 0 110 Housing, Planning Regeneration Director 112 0 112

1,161 (505) 656 Head of Strategic & Private Sector Housing 1,328 (744) 584

0 (191) (191) Head of Landlord Services 0 (194) (194)

2,969     (1,591) 1,378 Hea
[...]
Borough Council 

To be inserted (3 Pages)

Page 89



Telephone: 01509 263151  Email: information@charnwood.gov.uk

Visit us at www.charnwood.gov.uk

Mr Mark Surridge
Mazars LLP
45 Church Street
Birmingham
B3 2RT

25th July  2019

Southfield Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire. 
LE11 2TR

Ask for: Simon Jackson, Strategic Director of 
Corporate Services

Direct Line: 01509 634699
Email: Simon.Jackson@charnwood.gov.uk

My ref: SJ/LKT/Letterrep             
Fax: 01509 263791

Dear Mr Mark Surridge

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
Charnwood Borough Council (“the Authority”), for the year ended 31 March 2019, for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion:

i. as to whether these financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Authority as at 31 March 2019 and of the Authority’s expenditure and income for the year 
then ended; and

ii. whether the financial statements have been prepared properly in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2018/19.

These financial statements comprise the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the 
Balance Sheet, the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Cash Flow Statement, the Housing 
Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement, the Movement on the Housing Revenue 
Account Statement and the Collection Fund and the related notes.

The Authority confirms that the representations it makes in this letter are in accordance with the 
definitions set out in the Appendix to this letter.

The Authority confirms that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, having made such inquiries as it 
considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing itself:

Financial statements

1. The Authority has fulfilled its responsibilities, as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015, for the preparation of financial statements that:

i. give a true and fair view of th
[...]
rdless of whether a price is charged.

Page 95



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

Introduction

1. This is Charnwood Borough Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19. It provides:

 An acknowledgement of responsibility for the Council’s system of 
governance;

 A summary of the assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements;

 An opinion on the level of assurance that the Council’s governance 
arrangements can provide;

 An action plan for 2019/20;
 A summary of progress against actions raised in the previous year’s 

Annual Governance Statement;
 A statement on conformance with CIPFA’s Statement on the Role of the 

Chief Finance Officer;
 A conclusion.

2. The Annual Governance Statement will be published on the Council’s website as 
part of the Council’s statement of accounts. The Annual Governance Statement 
is required by Regulation 6(1) (b) of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 and is compliant with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 2016 Edition (the 
Framework).

Responsibility for The Governance Framework   

3. Charnwood Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement 
in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

4. In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the 
effective exercise of its functions, and which includes arrangements for the 
management of risk.

5. The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which 
is consisten
[...]
DIT COMMITTEE – 24TH JULY 2019

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support

Part A

ITEM 7  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 AND REVIEW 
OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Purpose of Report

To present the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2018/19 for approval, and 
to report the results of the annual review of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance. 

Recommendations

1. To approve the Annual Governance Statement (as included in the 
statement of accounts).

 
2. To approve the revised Code of Corporate Governance (attached as an 

Appendix to this report). 

Reasons

1. So that the Annual Governance Statement can be finalised and signed by 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in accordance with the 
required timescales.

2. To ensure that the Code of Corporate Governance is kept up to date and 
complies with best practice.  

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The production of an AGS is a statutory requirement. 

As set out in the Constitution, the Audit Committee has responsibility for 
considering the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

Implementation Timetable Including Future Decisions

If approved by this Committee, the AGS will be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive and will form part of the published statement 
of accounts.

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



Report Implications

Financial Implications

None.

Risk Management

There are no risks arising from this report.

Background Papers: Delivering good governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition (CIPFA / SOLACE): 
publicly available 

Officer to Contact: Adrian Ward (01509) 634573
adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 106



Part B

Background

1. An Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a requisite part of the 
published statement of accounts. Although forming part of the statement 
of accounts, it is good practice to consider the AGS separately to the 
accou
[...]
scrutiny function  

Assurance and effective accountability
 The Audit Committee has responsibility for ensuring the any recommendations for 

corrective action made by external audit are acted on, and also for monitoring the 
implementation of recommendations made by internal audit

 The Council welcomes external challenge and reviews, and has achieved several 
external accreditations including ‘Customer Service Excellence’ and ‘Investors in People’

Version History
Compiled: August 2017
Updated: July 2019 (to reflect changes in the Scruinty structure and the revised risk management framework)

P
age 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
	SOA 2018-19 - with Pension Changes
	Management Rep Letter Appendix B 24th July 2019
	AGS 2018_19

	7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 AND REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	Code of Corporate Governance




Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit Committee - 24th July 2019
Published – 30th July 2019

AUDIT COMMITTEE
24TH JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (B. Angell)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Bolton)
Councillors Bradshaw, Charles, Hadji-Nikolaou, 
C. Harris and Parsons

Democratic Services Officer (NA)
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support

J. Machej – External Auditor

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

66. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th June 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

67. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures were made.

68. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

69. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 2018/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

A report of the External Auditor was submitted summarising the key issues identified 
during the External Auditor’s audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2019 and the External Auditor’s 2018/19 assessment of the 
Council’s arrangements to secure value for money (item 5 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

J. Machej, representing the External Auditors, attended the meeting to assist the 
Committee with the consideration of this item.

The Committee was advised that there was some outstanding work to complete on 
the audit surrounding the Local Government Pension Scheme but once the 
information had been received the audit could be completed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



2 Audit Committee - 24th July 2019
Published – 30th July 2019

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of 
concern or actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

70. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services was submitted setting out the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services attended the meeting to assist the 
Committee with the consideration of this item.

The Committee was advised that the Chair had met with the Strategic Director for 
Corporate Services and the Head of Finance and Property Services to ask 
questions and was satisfied with the response.

The Committee were informed that clarification was still awaited on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, and that this may require some further minor 
amendments to certain items in the statement of accounts.  

The Chair thanked the Head of Finance and Property Services on behalf of the 
Committee for the hard work of the team in producing the accounts in time for the 
deadline.

RESOLVED

1. that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019, as 
submitted at Appendix A to the report, be approved and that the Chair (as 
presiding person) be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf of the 
Committee;

2. that the Letter of Representation, as submitted at Appendix B to the 
report, be approved for signature by the Chief Financial Officer;

3. that authority be delegated to the Chair and Vice-chair of the Committee to  
agree  any  minor  amendments  or  adjustments  to  the  2018/19 
Statement of  Accounts  with  the  Chief  Financial  Officer following  the 
meeting, should any such changes be necessary and subject to those being 
circulated to other members of the Committee beforehand.

Reasons

1.&2.  To comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

3. To enable any such minor amendments or adjustments to be made 
without   the   requirement   for   a   further   decision/meeting   of   the 
Committee.



3 Audit Committee - 24th July 2019
Published – 30th July 2019

71. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 AND REVIEW OF CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

A report of the Head of  Strategic Support  was submitted  setting out the 
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 and the results of the annual review of the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (item 7 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee with the 
consideration of this item.

RESOLVED

1.       that the Annual Governance Statement, as included in the Statement of
Accounts, be approved;

2. that the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

Reasons

1. So that the Annual Governance Statement can be finalised and signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in accordance with the required 
timescales.

2. To ensure that the Code of Corporate Governance is kept up to date and 
complies with best practice.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2nd 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee.


